

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JORDAN ALEXANDER CLEMONS

Petitioner

v.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTRODUCTION.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....7

 I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED AS THE ISSUES
 RAISED ARE PURELY FACTUAL IN NATURE AND
 DO NOT PRESENT ANY UNIQUE ARGUMENTS FOR
 EXTENSION OF ANY FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL
 PROTECTION FOR CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS 7

 II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY
 APPLIED FEDERAL LAW IN DETERMINING THAT
 PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 WERE NOT VIOLATED7

 A. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY
 ANALYZED AND APPLIED *MIRANDA* AND ITS PROGENY
 IN HOLDING THAT PETITIONER’S VOLUNTARY
 STATEMENT TO POLICE WAS ADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL.....8

 1. A SPONTANEOUS STATEMENT MADE IN
 RESPONSE TO PROPERLY GIVEN *MIRANDA*
 WARNINGS IS NOT THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF AN
 EXPRESS INVOCATION OF THE RIGHT TO
 SILENCE AND COUNSEL8

 B. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY
 ANALYZED AND HELD THAT A CHANGE OF VENUE
 WAS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED BASED
 UPON PRE-TRIAL PUBLICITY.....11

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berguis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	10,11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	9
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	12,13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	10
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	13,14,15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896.....	14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	5

State cases:

<i>Commonwealth v. Clemons</i> , ___ A.3d ___, No. 738 CAP at 19 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Court rules:

United States Supreme Court Rule 10.....	5
